

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/11/2018 2:33 PM

NO. 35766-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT CUFF,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY

Douglas County Cause No. 17-1-00047-1

The Honorable John Hotchkiss, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR T. BRETT
P.O. Box 18084
Seattle, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 4

ARGUMENT 9

I. The sentencing court violated Spencer’s rights under the Eighth Amendment by failing to properly consider all of the relevant factors under *Miller* when considering whether his youth (and its “mitigating qualities”) at the time of the offenses warranted an exceptional sentence below the standard range. 9

II. The sentencing court violated Spencer’s right to due process by imposing numerous sentencing conditions that are unconstitutionally vague. 13

III. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, this Court should decline any request to impose appellate costs upon Spencer because he is indigent. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)
..... 10

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012)
..... 1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005) 10

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

State v. Bassett, 198 Wn. App. 714, 394 P.3d 430 (2017), *review granted*,
189 Wn.2d 1008, 402 P.3d 827 (2017)..... 11

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 17, 18

State v. Clark, 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017)..... 13

State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) 11

State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) 9, 11, 12

State v. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) 9, 10, 11, 12

State v. Sanchez Valencia, 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).... 13, 16

State v. Sansone, 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005)..... 15

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016)..... 16, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII 1, 9, 10, 12, 18

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 2, 9, 13

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 1, 2, 3, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 WASHINGTON COURT ORDER 0001 17

GR 34 17

RAP 14.2..... 16, 17, 18

RAP 15.2..... 17

RAP 2.5..... 13
